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Amendment  01 to RFA 165-04-17 

Macedonia Higher University Linkage Program


Issuance Date: July 15, 2004

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The RFA is amended to provide some clarifications and additional information based on questions received and to incorporate an optional questionnaire concerning equal opportunity for faith-based and community organizations as Attachment 1 to this Amendment. 
Clarifications and Additional Information

Q1.  Does the RFA permit the US applicant to sub-contract with a partner European university for any part of the proposed activities?
A1.  The authorized geographic code for the procurement of goods and services under this RFA is 000 (US) which would apply to any subcontract. So a subcontract with a non-US firm would normally not be permitted normally.  However if an applicant can justify, in accordance to the standards of 22 CFR 228, a subcontract with a non-US organization, USAID may consider authorizing such a subcontract based on the justification provided. 
Q.2 Is it expected that the U.S. education technical consultant be in residence in Macedonia and act as "Chief of Party" for the project? Or is it expected that an employee of grantee university other than the technical consultant act as COP and live in-country?

 
A.2. The Chief of Party will be the U.S. education technical consultant in residence in Macedonia.

Q.3 Key Personnel. Are there parameters with regards to the regionally-hired education experts?  For example are there countries from which it would not be preferred to bring experts?  How are you defining the region?  Are you including Southeast Europe only? How distant would be considered to be outside of the region - e.g. Paris, Warsaw, Moscow?  Are there preferred countries from which to bring experts? 

 

A.3 The preference is for local recruitment of education experts for the composition of the team members.  If not available locally, regional recruitment would include Central and Eastern European countries that have gone through similar experiences with post-communist transition in education such as, Poland, Hungary, Slovenia, Romania, etc.

Q.4 Only three positions are listed as key personnel.  Is that the maximum or the minimum configuration of key personnel?

 
A.4 Only three positions will be identified as key personnel.

 

Q.5. Can indirect costs that would normally be attached to those foregone direct costs count toward the match share?

A.5.  Cost share must meet the criteria listed in 22 CFR 226-23. Normally unrecovered indirect costs may be included as part of cost sharing or matching.

“Sec. 226.23 Cost sharing or matching.

    (a) All contributions, including cash and third party inkind, shall 

be accepted as part of the recipient's cost sharing or matching when 

such contributions meet all of the following criteria.

    (1) Are verifiable from the recipient's records.

    (2) Are not included as contributions for any other federally-

assisted project or program.

    (3) Are necessary and reasonable for proper and efficient 

accomplishment of project or program objectives.

    (4) Are allowable under the applicable cost principles.

    (5) Are not paid by the Federal Government under another award, 

except where authorized by Federal statute to be used for cost sharing 

or matching.

    (6) Are provided for in the approved budget.

    (7) Conform to other provisions of this part, as applicable.

    (b) Unrecovered indirect costs may be included as part of cost 

sharing or matching.

    (c) Values for recipient contributions of services and property 

shall be established in accordance with the applicable cost principles. 

If USAID authorizes recipients to donate buildings or land for 

construction/facilities acquisition projects or long-term use, the value 

of the donated property for cost sharing or matching shall be the lesser 

of:

    (1) The certified value of the remaining life of the property 

recorded in the recipient's accounting records at the time of donation, 

or

    (2) The current fair market value. However, when there is sufficient 

justification, the USAID Agreement Officer may approve the use of the 

current fair market value of the donated property, even if it exceeds 

the certified value at the time of donation to the project.

    (d) Volunteer services furnished by professional and technical 

personnel, consultants, and other skilled and unskilled labor may be 

counted as cost sharing or matching if the service is an integral and 

necessary part of an approved project or program. Rates for volunteer 

services shall be consistent with those paid for similar work in the 

recipient's organizations. In those instances in which the required 

skills are not found in the recipient organization, rates shall be 

consistent with those paid for similar work in the labor market in which 

the recipient competes for the kind of services involved. In either 

case, paid fringe benefits that are reasonable, allowable, and allocable 

may be included in the valuation.

    (e) When an employer other than the recipient furnishes the services 

of an employee, these services shall be valued at the employee's regular 

rate of pay (plus an amount of fringe benefits that are reasonable, 

allowable, and allocable, but exclusive of overhead costs), provided 

these services are in the same skill for which the employee is normally 

paid.

    (f) Donated supplies may include such items as expendable equipment, 

office supplies, laboratory supplies or workshop and classroom supplies. 

Value assessed to donated supplies included in the cost sharing or 

matching share shall be reasonable and shall not exceed the fair market 

value of the property at the time of the donation.

    (g) The method used for determining cost sharing or matching for 

donated equipment, buildings and land for which title passes to the 

recipient may differ according to the purpose of the award, if:

    (1) If the purpose of the award is to assist the recipient in the 

acquisition of equipment, buildings or land, the total value of the 

donated property may be claimed as cost sharing or matching, or

    (2) If the purpose of the award is to support activities that 

require the use of equipment, buildings or land, normally only 

depreciation or use charges for equipment and buildings may be made. 

However, the full value of equipment or other capital assets and fair 

rental charges for land may be allowed, provided that the USAID 

Agreement Officer has approved the charges.

    (h) The value of donated property shall be determined in accordance 

with the usual accounting policies of the recipient, with the following 

qualifications.

    (1) The value of donated land and buildings shall not exceed its 

fair market value at the time of donation to the recipient as 

established by an independent appraiser (e.g., certified real property 

appraiser or General Services Administration representative) and 

certified by a responsible official of the recipient.

    (2) The value of donated equipment shall not exceed the fair market 

value of equipment of the same age and condition at the time of 

donation.

    (3) The value of donated space shall not exceed the fair rental 

value of comparable space as established by an independent appraisal of 

comparable space and facilities in a privately-owned building in the 

same locality.

    (4) The value of loaned equipment shall not exceed its fair rental 

value.

    (i) The following requirements pertain to the recipient's supporting 

records for in-kind contributions from third parties.

    (1) Volunteer services shall be documented and, to the extent 

feasible, supported by the same methods used by the recipient for its 

own employees,

    (2) The basis for determining the valuation for personal services, 

material, equipment, buildings and land shall be documented.”
Q.6. If the university applicant is a large, comprehensive university that can provide the necessary consultation and training, would partnering with another U.S. university have any advantages?

A.6 This is a matter of approach or strategy and is left to the discretion of the individual applicants. 
Q.7.  How many copies of the technical and cost applications should be submitted  and will copies transmitted via email be accepted ?
A.7  USAID should receive the following not latter than the closing date and time:

Technical Application: One original and four copies.
Cost Application: One original and one copy.

Electronic copies -on 3.5 diskette- of both the cost and technical applications. 

E-mail transmittals will not be accepted.

Q.8 In Section C – Program Framework,  reference is made to a dual degree program in CST-PMT.  What does the PMT acronym stand for?

A.8  It means the Faculty of Pedagogic Methodology Training also known as the Teacher Training Faculty in SEEU.









